

No. 23-80

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY LAYDON, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC J. STOCK
JEFFERSON E. BELL
KATIE SALVAGGIO
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

STEPHEN J. HAMMER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Ave., Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

*Counsel for Respondents UBS AG and
UBS Securities Japan Co., Ltd.
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

DAVID R. GELFAND
TAWFIQ S. RANGWALA
MILBANK LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 530-5000
dgelfand@milbank.com

MARK D. VILLAVARDE
MILBANK LLP
2029 Century Park East
33rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 386-4000

*Counsel for Respondent
Coöperatieve Rabobank U.A.
(f/k/a Coöperatieve Centrale
Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank
B.A.)*

MARC J. GOTTRIDGE
LISA J. FRIED
HERBERT SMITH FREEHILLS
NEW YORK LLP
450 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(917) 542-7600
marc.gottridge@hsf.com

BENJAMIN A. FLEMING
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 918-3000

*Counsel for Respondent
Lloyds Banking Group plc*

DAVID LESSER
JAMIE DYCUS
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 6th Ave.
New York, NY 10036
(212) 556-2100
dlesser@kslaw.com

PATRICK MONTGOMERY
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
pmontgomery@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents The
Royal Bank of Scotland, plc, The
Royal Bank of Scotland Group plc,
and RBS Securities Japan Ltd.*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3052
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

STEVEN WOLOWITZ
ANDREW CALICA
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2000

*Counsel for Respondent Société
Générale*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Yen LIBOR and Euroyen TIBOR are distinct foreign benchmark interest rates for borrowing offshore Japanese yen.	4
B. Petitioner traded Euroyen TIBOR futures contracts before settlement— and thus at prices not determined by the Euroyen TIBOR benchmark rate.....	5
C. Petitioner lost money “shorting” Euroyen TIBOR futures even though Euroyen TIBOR rates rose.	7
D. Petitioner’s claims were dismissed on extraterritoriality grounds and for lack of causation.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with the Decision of Any Other Circuit.....	12
A. No other circuit has considered the domestic scope of a claim under Section 22—much less disagreed with the Second Circuit.....	14
B. Even in the Exchange Act context, there is no conflict with <i>Parkcentral</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Decision Below Is Correct and Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of This Court.	20
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle Because Petitioner’s Now-Undisputed Failure to Allege Loss Causation Raises Substantial Questions as to Article III Standing.....	26
IV. There Is No Other Compelling Reason for Review.....	31
V. There Is No Sound Reason to Call for the Views of the Solicitor General or Grant, Vacate, and Remand.	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1043 (June 29, 2023)	3, 20, 23, 24
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	31
<i>Atl. Trading USA, LLC v. BP plc</i> , 141 S. Ct. 113 (2020)	14, 31
<i>CFTC v. Monex Credit Co.</i> , 931 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	33
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Harry v. Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	25
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	34
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	6, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	24
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	1, 15, 17, 22, 24
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v.</i> <i>Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014) ...	13, 14, 15, 20, 23, 24
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	25
<i>Prime Int’l Trading, Ltd. v. BP plc</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019)	2, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	20, 22, 23, 32
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	26
<i>SEC v. Morrone</i> , 997 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2021)	14, 20
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	26
<i>Sonterra Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Barclays Bank plc</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	28
<i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2766 (2019).....	19, 31
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	16, 17, 21, 22
 STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
7 U.S.C. § 2	24, 25
7 U.S.C. § 6b	18
7 U.S.C. § 6c.....	18
7 U.S.C. § 13	18
7 U.S.C. § 25	10, 15, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
15 U.S.C. § 78j	16
18 U.S.C. § 1962	8
18 U.S.C. § 1964	8
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bank of Japan Review, <i>Review of JPY LIBOR Transition and Future Initiatives</i> (May 2022)....	33
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	5
<i>JBA Euroyen TIBOR</i> , JBA TIBOR Admin.....	28, 30
<i>JBA TIBOR Reform</i> , JBA TIBOR Admin. (updated Aug. 1, 2023).....	33
